

RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## LEGISLATURE

No. of Street, or Stre

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE?

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

-

**PORTLAND** :

TRAVER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822. 9

commend a cordial co-operation with our sister States, in effecting the object of their communications; and, therefore, submit the following resolves to be passed by the Legislature. NATHANIEL GREEN, Chairman.

#### CHAPTER VI.

Resolves relating to the Maryland Resolutions.

**RESOLVED**, by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That each of the United States has an equal right to participate in the benefit of the public lands, the common property of the Union.

Resolved, That those States, in whose favor Congress have not made appropriations of land for purposes of education, are entitled to such appropriations as will correspond in a just proportion with those heretofore made in other States.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to transmit copies of the foregoing Report and Resolutions to each of our Senators and Representatives in Congress, with a request that they will use their endeavours to procure the passage of an Act to appropriate to the State of Maine, for the purposes of education, such a quantity of public lands as shall be equal to that heretofore granted to other States.

[These Resolves passed January 21, 1822.]

#### CHAPTER VII.

Resolve directing one set of the Laws to be furnished to Hon. Joseph Story,

Resolved, That the Secretary of State deliver to the Hon. JOSEPH STORY, the Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court of the United States, assigned to hold the United States' Circuit Court in this State, one set of the public Laws of the State, already printed, and one set of the public Laws to be passed at any future session of the Leg-

4

#### 128 BOARD OF JURISPRUDENCE....TIMOTHY HALL, JUN.

islature, from time to time, as they shall be passed, so long as he continues to hold the said Circuit Court in this State. [This Resolve passed January 24, 1822.]

#### CHAPTER VIII.

Resolve for making compensation to the Board of Jurisprudence.

Resolved, That there be paid to the Hon. Prentiss Mellen, William P. Preble, and Nathan Weston Jun. the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars, in full compensation for their services rendered pursuant to a Resolve of March 8th A. D. 1821; and to William B. Sewall, in full compensation for his services as Secretary to said board, the sum of three hundred dollars. And that the Governor, with the advice of Council, be authorized and requested to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.

[This Resolve passed January 25, 1822.]

### CHAPTER IX.

Resolve granting a pension to Timothy Hall, Jun.

Resolved, That the sum of four dollars per month, be paid to Timothy Hall, Jun. of Litchfield, who was a private in the militia company commanded by Captain Hugh Getchell, which was ordered out in September 1814, for the defence of the State, during the late War, and who received injury to his health while in its service. The payment to be made annually, computing from the first day of January current, and to continue during the pleasure of the Legislature, not however, to exceed the term of three years. And that the Governor, with advice of Council, be requested, and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same accordingly.

[This Resolve passed January 25, 1822.]